XAPP1100 (v1.0) November 6, 2008 www.xilinx.com  1
© 2008 Xilinx, Inc. XILINX, the Xilinx logo, Virtex, Spartan, ISE, and other designated brands included herein are trademarks of Xilinx in the United States and other countries.
All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
Summary The MultiBoot feature on Virtex®-5 FPGAs and Platform Flash XL provides the user with an
efficient and high-performance reconfiguration solution. Platform Flash XL offers high-speed
data access with customized signals for flawless configuration for Virtex-5 FPGAs. This
application note covers the details (both hardware and software) of setting up successful
configuration and reconfiguration of Virtex-5 FPGAs from Platform Flash XL. Also included is a

these transitions occur on separate clock edges to eliminate contention.
X-Ref Target - Figure 5
Figure 5: x16 Data Ordering Example
X-Ref Target - Figure 6
Figure 6: Continuous x32 SelectMAP Data Loading
X1100_05_100208
Original
Hex Value
Binary
Bit-
Swapped
Binary
Data In Pin
1  0  1  0  1  0  1  1  1  1  0  0  1  1  0  1
1  1  0  1  0  1  0  1  1  0  1  1  0  0  1  1
A B C D
D 5 B 7
D0 D1 D2 D3 D4 D5 D6 D7 D8 D9 D10 D11 D12 D13 D14 D15
Bit-
Swapped
 Hex
PROGRAM_B
INIT_B
CCLK
CS_B
RDWR_B
DATA[31:0]
X1100_06_100208
Word 0
BUSY
DONE
High-Z
Word 1 Word n
MultiBoot Reference Design
XAPP1100 (v1.0) November 6, 2008 www.xilinx.com  8
R
IPROG State Machine
After a trigger is received from the user application, the state machine sends the IPROG
command sequence to the ICAP primitive, following SelectMAP data ordering and loading
protocols.
Table 3 shows the command sequence after the bits have been swapped for 32-bit data
loading. This sequence is sent to the ICAP in the S_ICAP state of the reference design.
Warm Boot Start Address Register (WBSTAR)
One of the configuration registers, the Warm Boot Start Address Register, shown in Table 4
and described in Table 5, is used to store the starting address of the bitstream in the external
flash configuration device. One of the commands in the IPROG command sequence is to set
the WBSTAR register with the address desired for reconfiguration. The address chosen for the
WBSTAR must align with the starting address of the bitstream programmed in the external
configuration device. Setting this register correctly is important for successful reconfiguration.
For more details about the WBSTAR register refer to the Virtex-5 FPGA Configuration User
Guide.
Table  3:  Bit-Swapped Command Sequence for Sending IPROG via ICAP
Configuration Data (Hex) I[31:0] (Hex) Explanation
FFFFFFFF FFFFFFFF Dummy Word
AA995566 5599AA66 Sync Word
20000000 04000000 Type 1 NO OP
30020001 0C400080 Type 1 Write 1 Words to WBST AR
00000000 00000000
Warm Boot Start Address (Load the Desired
Address)
30008001 0C000180 Type 1 Write 1 Words to CMD
0000000F 000000F0 IPROG Command
20000000 04000000 Type 1 NO OP
Table  4:  WBSTAR Register
Description